501849176 03/12/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--|----------------|
| EC Verwertungsgesellschaft 1 GmbH in Liqu. | 03/06/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Hoffmann & Co Elektrokohle AG |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address: | Au 62 |
| City: | 4822 Bad Goisern |
| State/Country: | AUSTRIA |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5347426 |
| Patent Number: | 5787960 |
| Patent Number: | 5890530 |
| Patent Number: | 6027823 |
| Patent Number: | 6745930 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)244-2233
Phone: 2122445500

Email: info@feiereisenllc.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: HENRY M FEIEREISEN LLC

Address Line 1: 708 Third Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 1501

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | GIBLER/GEN |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Henry M. Feiereisen |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Gibler-Assignment#page1.tif source=Gibler-Assignment#page2.tif source=Gibler-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027842 FRAME: 0806

P \$200,00 5347426

ASSIGNMENT:

WHEREAS, EC VERWERTUNGSGESELLSCHAFT 1 GMBH in Liqu. a company organized and existing under the laws of Austria, with an address of Aufeldgasse 37-39, 3400 Klosterneuburg, Austria ("Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to to the U.S. Patents as listed in the Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are currently in force ("The Patents"); and

WHEREAS, HOFFMANN & CO ELEKTROKOHLE AG, a company organized and existing under the laws of Austria with an address at Au 62, 4822 Bad Goisern, Austria ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Assignor is willing to assign its interest herein to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign, sell, and transfer to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full exclusive rights in the invention and the Patents for the United States and its territorial possessions all said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and legal representatives to the full end of the term of the Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, transfer and sale had not been made and inclusive of all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

1

PATENT REEL: 027842 FRAME: 0807 Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

| In testimony whereof | ACHIM REISSER as trustee on |
|--------------------------|--|
| behalf of EC VERWERTUNGS | SGESELLSCHAFT 1 GMBH in Liqu. has hereunto set |
| his signature on this6th | day of |

Date: 6th March, 2012 WITNESS

Date: 6 Mend 2012 WITNESS

Harra Fali

SCHEDULE A

| PATENT NUMBER | ISSUE DATE |
|---------------|------------|
| 5,347,426 | 09-13-1994 |
| 5,787,960 | 08-04-1998 |
| 5,890,530 | 04-06-1999 |
| 6,027,823 | 02-22-2000 |
| 6,745,930 | 06-08-2004 |

3

PATENT REEL: 027842 FRAME: 0809